

STATE OF FLORIDA,

-VS-

ALMERTIS STEPHENS,

RESPONDENT.

PETITIONER,

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF FLORIDA CERTIFIED QUESTION

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

LAURA RUSH ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL ATTORNEY NO. 613959 THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TOPICAL INDEX

| | Page | | | |
|--|------|--|--|--|
| TOPICAL INDEX | i | | | |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | | | | |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | | | | |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 | | | |
| ARGUMENT | 3 | | | |
| ISSUE I WHETHER IT IS THE TRIAL COURT'S DUTY TO ASSURE THAT ALL OF A DEFENDANT'S CASES PENDING IN A PARTICULAR COUNTY AT THE TIME OF THAT DEFENDANT'S FIRST SENTENCING HEARING ARE DISPOSED OF USING ONE SCORESHEET, INCLUDING DEFERRAL OF SENTENCING UNTIL ALL OF THE PENDING CASES HAVE BEEN ADJUDICATED UNLESS THIS WOULD UNDULY BURDEN THE COURT OR PREJUDICE THE DEFENDANT? | 3 | | | |
| ISSUE II WHETHER THE APPELLATE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE REASON GIVEN BY THE STATE FOR ITS USE OF A PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE TO EXCLUDE A BLACK JUROR WAS A VALID, RACE-NEUTRAL REASON, DESPITE THE LACK OF RECORD SUPPORT FOR THE STATED REASON. | 9 | | | |
| CONCLUSION | 19 | | | |

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | Paqe |
|--|------------|
| <u>Adams v. State</u> , 559 So.2d 436 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) | 16 |
| <u>Bembow v. State</u> , 520 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2d DCA.1988) | 4, passim |
| <u>Boston v. State</u> , 481 So.2d 550 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986) | 5 |
| <u>Clark v. State</u> , 519 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) | 5, passim |
| <u>Gallaqher v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 754 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985) | 3, passim |
| <u>Jacobs v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 911 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988) | 7 |
| Lannon v. State, 560 So.2d 308 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) | 16 |
| <u>McCloud v. State</u> , 536 So.2d 1081 (Fla.1st DCA 1988) | 16 |
| <u>Neil v. State</u> , 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984) | 9, passim |
| <u>Parrish v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 926 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988) | 5, passim |
| <u>People v. Johnson</u> , 767 P. 2d 1047 (Cal. 1989) | 16 |
| <u>Reed v. State</u> , 15 F.L.W. S115 (Fla.March 1, 1990) | 9, passim |
| <u>Render v. State,</u> 516 So,2d 1085 (Fla.2d DCA 1987) | 4, passim |
| <u>State v. Slappy</u> , 522 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1988) | 11, passim |
| <u>Stokes v. State</u> , 512 So.2d 290 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) | 5 |
| <u>Tillman v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 14 (Fla. 1988) | 10, passim |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Paqe</u>

| Rule | 3.701(d)(1), | Fla.R.Crim.P. | 3, | passim |
|------|--------------|---------------|----|--------|
| Rule | 3.701(d)(4), | Fla.R.Crim.P. | 3, | passim |
